




NOTE THE TOTES 





TABLE OF CONTENTS 
ORTHOPEDICS .......................................... 8 

BABY SHOES .......................................... 16 

LOAFERS ................................................ 28 

P LA T F 0 R M S ........................................... 36 

WEDGES ................................................. 48 

S N EA I< E R S ............................................. 7 6 

BEMENT 

HIGH SCHOOL --~.__ 

BEMENT 

ILUNOIS 

1979 

""""-~ 

1 



CHAMPIONSHIPS, NEW BUILDING, 
Like most years, th1s year has been filled 

w1th many of the "same ol' things," but a few 
special memories, unique to 1979, will be set 
in the minds of BHS students. 

2 

1979 brought about the first LOVC Football 
Champ1onsh1p for the Bulldogs since 1939. Coach 
Jim Hays completed h1s first year of coaching 
with a 7-0 conference record and advanced the 



NEW STUDENTS TIE YEAR TOGETHER 
team to the I H SA state playoffs. 

The football season was high­
lighted when Steve Swaim crowned 
Jody Williams as the 1979 Home-

coming Queen. 
Coach Mtssy Stone led the volleyball team to its 

th1rd consecuttve undefeated conference title. Both 
teams were fully supported by the students and the 

community. 
Because of the 

1978 referendum, 
B HS now has a new 
agriculture and 
tndustnal arts 
buildtng. It was 
completed in the 
spring and will 
benefit the students 
tn the comtng years. 

BHS saw many 
new faces this 
year including 
Gitte R. Madsen 
who was an ex­
change student 
from Denmark. 
She was an 
honorary gradu-
ate of the Senior Class, 
and was hosted 
by the Richard 
Thomas family. 

As new faces 
come, famtliar 
faces go. After 
25 years of 
teachtng 
foretgn language 
at Bement, Mrs. 
Virginia Dare 
retired. Her 
dedtcatton and 
fine teachtng 
skills will be 
remembered and 
missed by students 
and faculty alike. 

3 



STUDENTS BUCI<LE 
DOWN AND 
LOOSEN UP 

4 

School was not always a time for hard work; 
it was also a time for fun, for relaxing, and for 
being with friends. 



Although, sometimes having too much fun can 
get you into trouble, eve'l the faculty and ad­
ministration show their sense of humor with the 
students. The combination of work and fun 
makes school enjoyable. 



6 

HAPPY FACES 
Despite the hard work and pressures of 

school, students and faculty sttll manage 
to keep smiling. They are happy if they' re 
working 1n concession stands, building 

ftoats, taking PE, or 
just studying in study 
hall. Smtles can depict 
your personality along 



MAI<E HAPPY FEET 
with the clothes you wear right down to your 
shoes. We chose the theme, Shoes, because we 
thmk that the different shoes people wear can 
reveal their personality Shoes aren't 

just for comfort, or even looks, your 
shoes, like your smile, can become a 
vital part of your character. 

r 

7 



FACULTY 

THERE IS 
NO SHOE 
LII<E AN 
OLD SHOE 

Orthopedics. As orthopedics help soothe your 
feet, the faculty and administration help comfort 
the students as educators and friends. 

8 

The close relationship between the students and 
the faculty makes school a comfortable as an old 
shoe. 



9 



EXECUTIVES 
I<EEP THINGS 
''BUCI<LED'' 

DOWN 
During the past year our administration 

has made some important changes. The 
school board spent many hours selecting a 
new superintendent for the district. They 
adopted new school policies; and the Agricul­
tural and Industrial Arts Building was begun. 
The weather extremes posed problems for all 
the administrators- including school cancella­
tion decisions and rescheduling sports events. 

Supenntendent Thomas Kelley makes one of his many pnone calls 

BOARD MEMBERS. Front Row: Chalmer Hinton, President; Kenny Phipps, Secretary, John McHale; Mary Manalisay. Row 2 James 
K1rwan, Larry Rogers, Robert Camden, V1ce- President. 

10 



Unit Treasurer Inez Crim knows her JOb well 

High School Pnncipal, Tom Hensley, wa1ts to make 
announcements. 

Pat McCullough, Secretary, is ready to help you. 

High School Secretary Liz Bertsch gives everyone a smile 

11 



CATHY FLOOD 
English 

12 

DONNA SHARP 
English 

MINNIE GUDAUSKAS 
Librarian 

VIRGINIA DARE 
Latin; French 

RUTH HARMS 
Guidance Counselor 

MERLE TAYLOR 
Business Education 



RUTH KINDER 
Science 

DAN DIETRICH 
Instrumental Music 

TIM CRUISE 
Art 

JOHN WINGLE 
Math· Science 

SUSAN SAMPSON 
Vocal Mus1c 

JIM HAYS 
Math 

13 



KEN SAMS 
Drivers Education 

ANN BORELLI 
Home Economics 

DAN SARVER 
Industna. Arts 

KENT LEFEVER 
Social Sciences 

JOE AIRSMAN 
Phys1cal Education 

FRED GREER 
Agriculture 

GENE SCHNIERLE 
History 

MISSY STONE 
Physical Education 



TYING UP 
LOOSE ENDS 

Janitor, Clyde Wrench, th1nks he's a "sole' man 

We couldn't get along without these people be­
cause they add the finishing touches. 

The cooks, Mary M1les, Franc1s Adams, Georgta Mulvaney, and Peggy Rumple, manage to 
have a good time while they are prepanng the meals. 

• !jUS DRIVERS. Front Row: Duane Bowdre, Margie Wnght, Karen Ekiss. Row 2: Dtanne 
Larimore, Don B1rch, Bob Jones, Sharon Z1ndars. 

Mtllte Ftsh, nurse, takes a break after 
the noon rush. 

15 



UNDERCLASSMEN 

NOTHING 
HURTS MORE 
THAN A 
NEW SHOE 

Baby shoes. Like your first pa1r of shoes, your 
years in high school are the most painful. Getting 
used to high school IS like breaking in a new pair of 
shoes. But as t1me goes on, it becomes more com-

16 

fortable. Your beginning in high school, as your 
first few steps, can be one of your most memo­
rable of learning experiences. 



17 



Freshmen show the1r ab1hty to bUild a pyramtd of cans 

K1m IS caught off guard by the staff photographer. 
Terne Adams Jeff Albhnger Ctndy Allen 
Dav1d Ard Bob Ashby Ktm Auth 
Scott Bales Btl Barnes Debbte Bartram 
Theresa Bates Veron1ca Jtm Bentley 
R1ck Brennan Bennett Barbara 

FRESHMEN ADJUST 
Anna Ells Kent Clements Comerford 

Brad Fansler Dav1d Foran TO NEW ''TREADS'' 
18 



Theresa Bates d1sapproves of bemg the photographer' s subject. 

Gene McNew wa1ts for the excitement of the game. 

The first year of high school presented the Class of 
'82 with some new challenges; they soon fell into the 
swing of things and qu1ck found their way into the 
dally "rut." The Freshmen soon found they weren't 
'Greenies' anymore. 

Kathy Ford 
Darla Henson 
R1chard K1rwan 
Donna Lust 
Chnst1e 

McDerm1th 
John Plummer 

Laura Fntz 
Amy Hmton 
Barbara Laley 
Lana Manal1say 
Gene McNew 
Conn1e Poling 

C1ndy Guffey 
Peggy Jay 
Annetta 

Lapomte 
Jerry Mays 
Mane Mitchell 
Kevm Porter 

19 



Lana Manal say part1c1pates 1n march1ng 
band. 

C1ndy Guffey models her wmnmg hat. 

The Freshmen class officers were: 
Dave Ard, President; Laura Fritz, 
Vice-President; and Marie Mitchell, 
Secretary-Treasurer. Class Sponsors 
were Ruth Kinder and John Wingle. 

20 

Freshmen g1rls d1scuss the recent goss1p and the commg track meet. 

John Riddle 
Cynthia Sm1th 
Joe Von Behren 

Mel1ssa 
Rittenhouse 

Loretta Strack 
Chuck Walsh 

Scot Romack 
Robert T1eman 
Greg Wildman 

... 

C1ndy Sm1th 
JoAnn Van Vleet 
Laura Wnghtson 
Tammy Zettler 



DAVID ERIC PRUITT 
April 19, 1963-0ctober 12, 1978 

One does not realize the value of a good friend until he is gone. All 
we can do is remember. His friends will always cherish those 
memories. 

21 



Pam, Nancy, and Patty enJOY work-H~g . 

Matt Shows how sturdy his house is 

22 

SOPH FLOAT 
WINS FIRST 

Chuck Bales 
Jack Ben nett 
Tony Brittenham 
Barbie Crupper 
Rob Flavin 
Don Ford 

Carol Barnhart 
Kirk Birch 
Dave Clark 
Jack Dodge 
Dana Foran 
John Fritz 

Debbte Beasley 
Teresa Blythe 
Robyn Cozad 
Nancy Fendley 
Tom Foran 
Karla Fntz 



Scott Gallivan 
Mark Harper 
Shawna Jam1son 
Pam Kirwan 
Jack Laley 
Lisa McDade 

Theresa Ganley 
Rusty Hew1tt 
Scott Jennmgs 
Mark Klein 
Steve Martin 
Pam McNew 

Bill G1fford 
Sherry Hislope 
Jan Johnson 
Mike Klein 
Linda McDade 
Bob Miller 

"Lakey" and "Boogie" take time for a picture. 

These sophs work hard to perfect the1r Aoat. 

Driving and driving licenses were the most impor­
tant goals for the Class of 81; but, at Homecoming, 
their hard work paid off as their float topped the 
competition. 

23 



B1ll Mundy 
Kevin Romack 
Terry Shepherd 
Patty Sparks 
Roger Wh1tes1de 

24 

Jeff Perry 
Kevin Rumple 
Penny Smith 
Morgan Taylor 
Jeff Wildman 

Chns Pnce 
Todd Scott 
Matt Somers 
Debb1e Walsh 
Ken Wimer 
Marilyn Zettler 

Sponsor Donna Sharp relaxes before 'stuffing' 

Dan Sarver, sponsor, is caught 'on guard'. 

The Sophs elected Kirk Birch, President, Jack 
Laley, Vice- President and Debbie Walsh Secretary­
Treasurer. Donna Sharp and Dan Sarver lucked out 
and served as Class Sponsors. 



Scott tells Laura another corny joke 

Spaceng out es a pasteme of Cara Tiffin . 

JUNIORS 
RAISE MONEY 

Jeff Allen 
Brenda Beals 
Jeff Bradley 
Don Camden 
Gene Cozad 
Mike Flaven 

Cathy Ammann 
John Bentley 
Veckie Brungardt 
John Campbell 
Lesa Crupper 
Daved Fuqua 

Jerry Ashbrook 
Carol Bertsch 
Debra Cahell 
Mark Clark 
Jane Ecksteen 
Kerk Gallivan 

Ruth Bales 
Bart Brackett 
Julia Cahell 
Julie Comerford 
Doug Fansler 
Terry G1fford 

25 



Mrs Borell , cla~s sponsor, is caught by the camera . 

Penny and K1m enJOY a break at a football game. 

26 

Dana Goodrich 
Nick Manalisay 
Lon McDerm1th 
Sue Parrish 
Chuck Pnce 
Laura Shonkwiler 

Rodney Jam1son 
Todd McCabe 
Celine McHale 
Dean Ph1lllps 
Scott Price 
Brenda Smith 

Bridget Kirwan 
Kim McDade 
Lorey Morton 
Brett Ph1pps 
Bridget Rund 
Jody Sm1th 



Rebecca Smith 
Debbie Strack 
Ellen Walsh 
Wes White 
Penny Wnght 

Dave Spald.ng 
Cara Tiffin 
Scott Weakley 
Jean Wilt 
Kelly Wnghtson 

Tina Stover 
Rick Van Vleet 
Kevin Webb 
Deena Womer 

These junior girls pract1ce for the coming game. 

Terry concentrates on the basketball game. 

Juniors were kept busy working at concession 
stands, ordering class rings, and making Prom a big 
success this year. The class officers Nick Manalisay, 
President; Deb Cahill, Vice-President; Penny Wright, 
Secretary-Treasurer; and Class Sponsors, Mrs. Bo­
relli and Mr. Greer helped the juniors make it thru 
this year. 

27 



SENIORS 

'SHOE' ME 
THE WAY TO 
GO HOME 

Loafers. They' re so comfortable. Especrally when 
they are old and worn . But, we have to, some­
where along the way, throw them out and hunt for 
a new pair. Just hke our senror year, rt ' s really 

28 

grand knowing this is our last, but when it comes 
down to the end, rt ' s rather sad to leave behind 
such memories in search of somethrng new. But, 
you ' ll always remember the way to go home. 



29 



JOHN ALLEN 
KATHY BATES 
PAT BEALS 

KIRK BECKER 
TINA BERNARD 
TOM BRITIENHAM 

JANET CAHILL 
RICK DODGE 
JANICE ECKSTEIN 

30 



JODI FANSLER 
JANET FENDLEY 
CAROLYN FLEMING 

TIM GALLAGHER 
JANICE GALLIVAN 
JEFF GALLIVAN 

ED GLENNON 
JOHN GLENNON 
LINDA GUFFEY 

31 



GARY HARVEY 
STEVE HENRY 
MIKE JAMISON 

TERESA JAY 
JIM JOHNSON 
JULIE KIRWAN 

ANDY KLEIN 
DEBRA LARIMORE 
RICHARD LARIMORE 

32 

GITTE MADSEN 
MIKE MARTIN 



STEVE SWAIM 
DAVID SYFERT 

JOHN McHALE 
BECKY MILLER 
GLORIA MITCH ELL 

KEVIN PHIPPS 
STEVE PRUITT 
JEFF ROBERTS 

KURT ROGERS 
ANGIE RUND 
LAURA SCHRAGE 

33 



ANGIE TAYLOR 
LORI THOMAS 
TAMI THOMPSON 

GARY WHITELY 
THERE SA WHITESIDE 
LORI WILDMAN 

JODY WILLIAMS 
CARL ZETTLER 
TREA GANLEY 
BRIAN ASH BY 
{not PICtured) 

34 



SELECT FEW WIN AWARDS 
AWARD WINNERS. Front Row: BECKY MILLER, Anon Award ; LORI THOMAS John Philip Sousa Award, 
Gold B Award; JULIE KIRWAN, John Philp Sousa Award; JIM JOHNSON, SAR, JODY WILLIAMS, DAR. 
Row 2: DEBBIE LARIMORE Valedictorian, God B Award; JANET FENDLEY, Arion Award, Gold B Award; 
ANGIE RUND Gold B Award Illinois State Scholar. Row 3: THERESA WHITESIDE, Gold B Award, Illinois 
State Scholar Salutatonan · GARY HARVEY Gold B Award; ED GLEN NON, Gold B Award, lll1nois State 
Scholar; JEFF ROBERTS Gold B Award Salutatorian. 

35 

j 



ACTIVITIES 

SILVER 
TREADS 
AMONG 
THE OLD 

Platforms. Important things are put on a plat­
form as are the activities at BHS. Homecoming, 
Sen1or Play, and Prom are spec1al events that re­
quire many hours of hard work until the final mo­
ment that they begin. Most students will remem-

36 

ber these activities throughout their lives, whether 
they took part in the planning or just went to en­
joy. Everyday treads are kicked off and replaced by 
more elegant shoes for the special activities. 



37 



SPIRIT FILLS 
''MISTY'' 

HOMECOMING 
The theme for homecoming was "Misty." During 

Spirit Week, there were many activities. Each class 
saved pop cans for a week and then built a pyra­
mid. The seniors won. Another day was specified as 
"hat day." Cindy Guffey won with the craziest hat. 
And, last but not least, was Mr. Irresistible Day. 
On this day, girls bought paper lips for a time, and 
if a boy got the girl to speak to him, he got her 
lips. Chuck Price and Dana Foran tied with 
twenty-eight lips each. 

At Homecoming the crown bearer was Jason 
Shumard and train bearers were Natalie Sams and 
Tiffany Schnierle. Dave Spalding, Carol Bertsch, 
and Deb Cahill provided entertainment until the 
dance began, and the homecoming band 
"Scheme" took over. 

38 



39 



HIGH STEPPIN' FOR THE PARADE 
For the Homecoming game, Bement played Villa 

Grove Blue Devils. The freshmen float was, "Feed 
'em To The Bulldogs," the sophomores won first 
place with, "A WHALE OF A VICTORY." Juniors 
received third place with "Let's Sea The Devils 

40 

Walk the Plank." And finally, the seniors won sec­
ond with, "Bulldogs have Jaws Too." Ruth Bales, 
Mark Harper, and Scott Gallivan think it's hard 
work to fix up a float. At a pep rally, the cheer­
leaders and the football players had a good time. 



41 



42 



GLASS 
SLIPPER 

FITS 
JODY 

WILLIAMS 
The 1978 Homecoming Court 

consisted of Janet Cahill es­
corted by Jeff Gallivan, Becky 
Miller escorted by John 
McHale, Carolyn Fleming es­
corted by Jim Johnson, Jodi 
Fansler escorted by Gary Har­
vey, and Queen Jody Williams 
escorted by Steve Swaim. 

43 



SENIORS HIT 

SPRING 

''BY THE DOZEN'' 
"Cheaper by the Dozen" had been done once 

before at BHS in 1970. This year's cast was made 
up of all seniors. M1ss Sharp, director, enjoyed 
working w1th them and was eager to comment on 
the play. "One of the nicest thmgs about this cast 
was that they were able to keep the spirit of the 
play, its warmth and humanity. They proved them­
selves to be a very professional cast, and the pro­
duction was one we all took great pride 1n." 

Jackte asks Jtngo, " Why not my bed?" 

44 

Dr. Burton tells Dad about hts heart condtt.on. 

Mtss Sharp, Dtrector, and Theresa Whttestde, Student Dtrector. 



M1ss Bnll accusses the children of be1ng nasty li ttle cheats. Mr. Gilbreath 1s aston ished. 

SENIOR PLAY Front Row: Claude Gallagher. Row 2: R1ck Dodge, Angle Rund, Julie K1rwan, Janet Fendley, J1m Johnson, Becky 
Miller, and Jeff Gall1van. Row 3: Steve Swa1m, Lon Thomas, John Glennon, G1tte Madsen, Lon Wildman , Jeff Roberts, Angle Taylor, 
Kurt Rogers, and M1ke Jam1son. 

45 



IT'S HIGH HEELS 
AND FORMALS 
FOR ''HEAVEN 

TONIGHT'' 
The junior class selected "Heaven Tonight" as 

th1s year's Prom theme. The gym was decorated 
w1th black and sliver, complete with it's own 
sta1rway leadrng to heaven. The band was Full­
house. After-Prom was held at the Bement Bowl, 
Midwest Prarie League supplied the mus1c. Scott Pnce asks the Important quest1on " What am I dong? 

Scott Jennmgs Jack Laley Rob1n Cozad and Nancy Fend ey were chosen as servers . 

4o 



Gary Harvey shows off hiS tux 

Mark Clark and Angle Taylor show everyone how to ' boogie '. 

Scott Pnce, Jul1e Cah1l , Deena Womer, and Jeff Gal1van take 
t1me out to chat 

The backdrop starred th1s heavenly couple. 

47 



ORGANIZATIONS 

THE ''SHOE'' 
MUST GO ON 

Wedges: BHS offers several clubs and organiza­
tions to its students. The orqanizatinns at BHS in-

48 

elude almost everyone, w1th every different type of 
personality. 



49 



Edttor Janet Fendley answers Carol Bertsch 's questton. Kurt Rogers looks on as Advtsor Merle Taylor explatns proper 
layout. 

so 

ANNUAL STAFF Front Row: Angte Rund, Janet Fendley Row 2: Todd Scott, Chns Pnce, Kurt Rog­
ers, Celtne McHale, Ellen Walsh, Jean Wtlt, Bndget Rund, Carol Bertsch, Debbte Cahrll, Brenda 
Beals, Jeff Wrldman. Row 3: Lorey Morton, Cara Ttffin, Karla Fntz, Nancy Fendley, Penny Wnght, 
Dana Goodnch. 



Ed1tors Janet Fend ey and Angte Rund work on thetr layout. 

Carol Bertsch and Karla Fntz check thetr rough drafts. 

YEARBOOI< 
IS PAIN 
IN FOOT 

Yearbook makmg is cer­
tainly not a pleasurable task 
when each member of the 
so-called staff fails to do this 
share, and the majonty of 
the work falls on a few re­
sponsible people. 

Hope is never lost-maybe, 
one day a deadline w1fl be 
met with t1me to spare. It 
can be said that those who 
d1d their share will never for­
get the fun times. 

Adv1sor Merle Taylor concentrates on a stra1ght line. 

'51 



BAND GETS IN STEP 
The marching band participated in the Tuscola 

Old-Fashioned Days Parade and the ISU Home­
coming Parade. Their major projects 1ncluded pa­
per dnves, the annual Spaghetti Supper and other 

Marchmg Bulldogs of 1979 

Officers: Lon Thomas, Pres1dent, N1ck Manal.say, Vice­
President; Bndget K1rwan, Secretary-Treasurer. 

52 

sales which contributed to the fund for new uni­
forms. After a successful concert band season, the 
year was topped off with a trip to Six Flags. 

Saxophone Quartet: Lon Thomas, Bndget K1rwan , John Fntz, Amy 
H1nton, lst, P1zza Party. 



Bndget K1rwan diSplays her w1nmng ability 

Mr. Dan 01etnch d1rects at a football game 

The Bulldog Pep Band performs at a rousmg pep rally. Jack Laley warms up on the trumpet 

53 



The brass sect1on of the marchtng Bulldogs. 

The concert bafld read1es for another performance. 

The Flag Corps sports their new untforms The Marchtng Band 's Best Rank d1splays thetr htgh-stepp1n ' form . 

54 



Jan Johnson tnes not to fall off the edge of the stage 

Carol Bertsch IS surpnsed by the s1ze of the crowd. 

MADRIGALS 
SING AND DANCE 

December 9, 1978, the chorus held its fifth an­
nual Madrigal dinner. Over 160 people attended 
the festivities. The guests were served yeast rolls, 
figgy pudding, cheese, and hot wassail. 

There were sixteen singers and two jesters to 
entertain the guests. Mrs. Sampson thought the 
dinner was a big success. 

Janet Fendley stngs Kurt Rogers a song. 

Ken Wtmer and Cara Ttffin go for that htgh note. 

55 



SHOES TAP OUT 
BEAT FOR 
CHORUS MEMBERS 

This year's chorus was small, only fourteen 
members, and only two boys to carry the base and 
tenor sections. But they made up for their size by 
actively participating in three concerts fall, 
Christmas, and spring. They also performed at the 
annual spaghetti supper and at graduation. 

Carol Bertsch, Carol Barnhart, and Dave Fuqua 
were chosen to represent our school 1n IM EA, a 
large chorus formed by selected students from 
neighboring schools. 

Several members also rece·ved either superior or 
exce .. ent ratings at the IHSA So o-Ensemble con­
test. They were: Carol Barnhart, Julie Cahill, Bar­
bie Crupper, Janet Fendley, Dave Fuqua, Jan 
Johnson, Pam McNew, Dave Spalding, and Debbie 
Walsh. 

rs. Sampson d rects the group w1th e thus1asm. 

56 

Ct">orus performs dunng spaghetti supper. 

Don Camden demonstrates the proper way of warm ng liP be­
'ore s ngmg 



Jan Johnson plays the part of a jester tn A Madnga, Chnstl"1as Carol Bertsch accompantst, concentrates on perfectton 

CHORUS: Front row Becky M I er Jar1 Jo11nson, Janet Fendley A1"1y Htntol" Laura Wr ghtson Debbte Beasley Row 2 Carol Barn­
hart, Sue Parr·sh, Barbte Crupper, Debbte Walsh Ltsa McDade, Don Camden Dave Fuqua 

57 



'THURBER 
CARNIVAL' 

TAI<ES STAGE 
Drama Club presented "Thurber Carnival" by 

James Thurber on December 5 and 6. The 
single acts were enjoyed by all. 

Karla Fntz and Jeff Roberts JOin efforts m a fable 

Kurt Rogers adm1res G1tte's " Flight" perfume. 

58 

John Bentley and Teres Blythe starred 1n " L1ttle Red R1d1ng 
Hood". 

Ang1e Taylor makes a log1cal po1nt to Roger Wh1tes1de. 



R1ck Van Vleet and Jeff Gallivan talk the S1tuat1on over. 

Thurber Carn1val wasn't the only thing 
drama club members performed. Some other 
members did skits for the PTA and the Radio 
Show 

Debbie Walsh takes the facts from Janet Fendley. 

Angle Rund, Nick Manahsay, R1ck Dodge, R1ck Van Vleet, and J1m Johnson get ready for the ir ' big operat1on.' 

59 



HARD WORI< REWARDS DC MEMBERS 
A lot of plannmg, memorizing, and directing 

proved worthwhile in the year's performances. 

Drama Club members gather to select rad1o show 

Becky M1!1er IS taken away by Steve Swa1m and Jan Ga hvan 
when Jeff Roberts thmks she s go ng crazy. 

60 

Adv1sor Donna Sharp caught off guard before performances. 

Adv1sor Cathy Flood suggests stage work to be done 



TROOP 2896 INITIATES TEN MEMBERS 
Senror Tresp1ans reenact a scene from Bye Bye B rd1e at Thesp1a'1 
01t1at10o ceremon1es 

Ang1e Rund presents Karla Fntz w1th her certificate. 

This year Troop 2896 of International Thes­
pian Soc1ety Inducted ten new members. The 
outstanding Thespian was J1m Johnson. 

Donna Sharp announces Outstandmg Thesp1an, J1m 
Johnson 

R1ck Dodge rece1ves hiS certificate from T1na Bernard. 

61 



FFA 
PICI<S UP 
AGAIN 

After a year of no activi­
ties, because of no bu1ld1ng 
or courses, the FFA orga­
nized and revitalized its 
program. 

Kathy Bates re1gns as FFA Sweetheart 

P1e eat1ng was a favonte 
of some ' hungry' boys. 

62 

M ISS FFA, Glona Mitchell The Gra1n Judg1ng Team pose for a ca11d1d shot. 

FFA Officers and AdviSOr pose for the camera. 



Mrs Borelli, FHA sponsor and officers, Patty Sparks, Secretary; Lon 
McDerm1th, V1ce-Pres1dent; and Julie K1rwan, Pres1dent. 

A few of the fash1on show models are Jody Sm1th, V1ck1e Brungardt, Penny 
Wnght, and Sue Parnsh 

W1nner of the Mr Legs contest, Jeff Bradley and Committee Members Bndget 
Rund and Jul1e Lecrone. 

LEGS, 
NOT SHOES 
FOR FHA 

FHA had a big year. They sold 
fruit, jewelry, cookies, donuts and or­
ange ju1ce during the year. They par­
ticipated 1n the Section 4C Rally and 
the State Leadership Conference. To 
end the year, they hosted a Mother­
Daughter dessert and fashion show. 

Mr. Zane Steckel, from the P1att County Farm 
Bureau, speaks about the cnm ident1ficat1on 
system. 

63 



AU REVOIR 
MRS. DARE 

This was the last year French Club was led by 
Mrs. Dare. In honor of her retirement French Club 
performed "This Is Your Life" and nominated Mr. 
and Mrs. Dare, King and Queen of Mard1 Gras. 

Don Camden does a good job portraying Wild B1ll Hickok 

64 

President Janet Cahill; V1ce-Pres1dent Jack Laley, Secretary­
Treasurer, Theresa Bates. 



People enJOY the hors' d'ouvres. 

Mrs. Dare double checks attendance 

Carolyn Flemmg tnes to figure out what's tn the bag 

Mr. and Mrs. Dare re1gn as Kmg and Queen. 

65 



I I 
- .:1 

The crowmng of Venus <Penny Wnght) and Apollo <Gary Har­
vey) by Caesar and Calpurn1a 

HAIL 
VIRGINIA DARE 

With the retinng of Mrs. Dare, this year's Ro­
man Banquet could have been the last. For the1r 
50th Latin Club Anniversary, the crowmng of 
Venus and Apollo made this banquet special. For 
the1r possible "last supper", the Latin Club feasted 
upon Italian Beef and was later entertained by 
King Tut. Latin Club officers were Rob Flavin 
Pres.>, John Glennon (Vice-Pres and Jane Eck-

stein (Sec.>. 

bb 

Former Caesar <Ross Eckste1nl and Calpurn1a (PeggyoWnght) 
crown 1979's Calpurn1a <Deena Womer) and Caesar (Rob 
Flavml 

Slaves serve food to the guests first. 



Eat.ng en thiS fasheon IS a tradeteon of the Roman Banquet 

Keng Tut (Bell G1ffordl shows off hes boxer shorts by hes slave pyramed. 

Cendy Guffey pecks out the nght peckle for Tern Gallagher 

John Blennon says the Lord's 
Prayer en Laten. 

67 



V1ck1 puts away a book. 

Dana IS checking 1n books. 

68 

LIBRARIANS PREFER 
'HUSH PUPPIES' 

To be a llbranan, a student must be willing to work during study 
halls helping Miss Gudauskas check in and out books, put books and 
magazines away, and clean the library. The librarians raised money 
for a new bulletin board and book stand. 

JUNIOR AND SENIOR LIBRARIANS. Front Row: M1ss Gudauskas, Advisor. Row 2 
Brenda Beals, V1ck1 Brungardt, Bndget Rund, President, Jan Gal11van Row 3: Laura 
Schrage, Dana Goodnch, L1nda Guffey, Secretary- Treasurer, K1m McDade, Kathy 
Bates, V1ce- Pres1dent, Janice Eckstein 

FRESHMEN AND SOPHOMORE LIBRARIANS. Cmdy Guffey, Lisa McDade, Patty 
Sparks, Theresa Bates, and K1m Auth. 



NHS MEMBERS: Ed Glennon, Janet Fend ley, Jeff Roberts, Lon Thomas, 
Gary Harvey, and Theresa Wh1tes1de. 

NHS Sponsor Kent LeFever 

NHS 1979 INITIATES N1ck Manal.say, Jul1e Cahill, Laura Shonkwiler, Lorey 
Morton, Carol Bertsch, and John McHale. Jeff Roberts and Janet Fendley rehearse 

ceremon1es. 
New m1t1ate, John McHale, appears pleased w1th h1mself. 

NHS INITIATES 
''HIGH TOPS'' 

Seven new members were initiated into the 
National Honor Society this year. The qualities 
for membership are character, scholarship, 
leadership, and serv1ce. All members while 
meet1ng N HS requirements, are selected by the 
faculty. Charter members were also recognized 
at the ceremony. 

69 



NEWSSTAFF 

'RUNS' 
THE BARI< 

Newsstaff worked hard throughout 
the year designing the Bulldogs Bark. 
Mrs. Flood, Lori Thomas, and Carol 
Bertsch were kept busy getting arti­
cles in on time, and puttmg together 
the senior issue. The staff had cake 
raffles and worked 1n concession 
stands to make money, and at the 
end of the year, they held a News­
staff Cookout. 

Jul1e raffles cakes 

70 

K1rk, Brett, and Dean proofread the1r articles 

Th1s year's ed1tor IS Lon Thomas ass1sted by Carol Bertsch. 



NEWSSTAFF. Front Row· Ken Wimer, Lon McDerm1th, Kirk Becker, Cel1ne McHale, Kirk Birch, Ruth Bales, GlUe Madsen, Gene Co 
zad. Row 2. Dean Ph1llips, Brett Phipps, Don Camden. 

Cathy Flood, adv1sor, keeps the concession go1ng. 

Cake raffles were popular for newsstaff 

NEWSSTAFF. Front Row: Jody Sm1th, Theresa Blythe, Jan 
Johnson, Sue Parnsh, Brenda Beals Row 2: Todd McCabe, 
N1ck Manahsay, Lorey Morton, Todd Scott. Row 3: Jane Eck­
stein, Dav1d Clark, Bill G1fford, Patty Sparks, Mark Clark, R1ck 
Van Vleet. Not pictured: M1ke Flavin. 

71 



Sponsor Tonya McCopptn watches for " pointed toes " Hours of hard work showed through tn thts performance 

POM-PONS 
GET IN ACT 

The Bement Pom-Pon Squad 
organized in the early part of the 
year-with practices in the hall­
ways and any other place they 
could find, they found themselves 
performing before enthusiastic 
audiences. 

Money raising was always a part 
of a group's activities, and the 
Pom-Pon Squad was no exception. 

72 

Pom - Pon Squad. Front Row· Robyn Cozad , Debbie Walsh , Donna Lust Row 2· 
Carol Barnhart, Debb1e Beasley, Cindy Guffey, Lon Wildman, JoAnn Van Vleet, Pam 
McNew. Row 3: Keli Wnghtson, Kelly Sparkman, Jean Wilt, Julie Cahill , Jan Gallr­
van, Darla Henson. 



I 

Co-Captain Pam McNew Hard work pays off again. 

Captam Jul1e Cahill 

Everybody has to pract1ce, even Jan. 

73 



STUDENT 
COUNCIL 

PUTS 
BEST 
FOOT 

FORWARD 
Student Council was kept 

busy this year with its nu­
merous activities. Sponsoring 
Homecoming, coke dances, 
elections and putting up the 
Christmas tree were just a 
few of the duties that are 
taken on by the Student 
Council. 

STUDENT COUNCIL Front Row Don Camden, Kent LeFever, Advrsor. Row 2 Jack Laley, 
Deb Cahrll, Jan Johnson, Lana Manalrsay. Row 3 Ruth Harms, Adv1sor, Carol Bertsch, Ang1e 
Rund, Nancy Fendley, Krm Auth Row 4: John Bentley Jeff Roberts, J1m Johnson, Jody Wil­
liams, Barb Comerford 

Officers Jan, Jeff and Jrm take "t1me out" for 
a brea from therr busy schedule 

Some Council members find themselves puttrng up the Chrrstmas tree rn the hall, 
wh1ch adds to the hohday sprrrt. 

74 



Pres1dent J1m Johnson takes charge 

Angie 's w1tty remarks livened meetmgs 

Student Counc1l works hard to make " Misty" a success 

Semors Jeff Roberts and Jody W11l1ams put the1r mmds to work for new Ideas. 

Decorating for Homecoming was the most enjoyable activity for all 
Council members. A car wash was held along with other money-mak­
ing activities to help fund the occasion. Some of the members at­
tended the Kickapoo District Retreat at Turkey Run, the Allerton Re­
treat, and also District and State Conventions. 

75 



SPORTS 

JEEPERS 
CREEPERS 
WHERE'D VA 
GET THOSE 
SNEAI<ERS 

Sneakers Sports play an important role in 
school. Most students wear sneakers at some t1me 
whether t be in basketball, volleyball, or P. E. 
class Sneakers can somet1mes be the only shoes 
peop e wear. The1r total comfort can make anyone 

76 

fall in love with the1r fit. There are many different 
styles and colors of sneakers; it would be hard to 
find two pairs exactly alike. Sometimes, throwing 
away your worn out sneakers can be one of the 
hardest thmgs you'll have to do. 



77 



BULLDOGS RUN AWAY WITH TITLE 
The Bulldogs won the LOVC title beating every 

team in the LOVC before bowing to Catlin in state 
playoffs ALL-CONFERENCE, lst Team, Pru1tt, 
Roberts Swaim, Manalisay, Weakley, 2nd Team, 

Glennon, Rogers, Hon. Mention , Harvey, Gal livan, 
Phipps, DECATUR HERALD ALL AREA, lst Team, 
Glennon, Rogers, 2nd Team, Roberts, Swaim, 
CHAMPAIGN URBANA NEWS GAZETTE ALL 

VARSITY. Front Row: K1rk B1rch, Dave Spalding, Brett Phipps, Chuck Bales, Terry Gifford, Gene Cozad, Jack Laley, Rob Flavin Row 
2: Steve Pru1tt, Jeff Bradley, John Bentley, Jim Johnson, John Glennon, Mike Jamison, N1ck Manalisay, Dave Fuqua, Manager. Row 
3: Ed Glennon, Manager, Jim Hays, Coach, Jerry Ashbrook, Jeff Wildman , Kevin Phipps, Kurt Rogers, Jeff Roberts, Rick Dodge, Kev1n 
Romack, John McHale, Assistant Coach Ken Sams, Assistant Coach Dan Sarver. Row 4: M1ke Flavm, Rjck Van Vleet, Scott Weakley, 
Jeff Gallivan, Don Camden, Steve Swa1m Dean PhillipS, T1m Gallagher, Gary Harvey. 

Weakley looks to pitch as he runs the opt1on. T1m Gallagher looks for some running room 

78 



AREA, Roberts, Swaim, ALL STATE HONORABLE 
MENTION, Swaim, Roberts, MVP's, Roberts, 
Weakley, TRI-CAPTAINS, Roberts, Swaim, Pruitt, 
BEST BLOCKERS, Roberts, Swaim, MOST IM­
PROVED, Gallagher, Rogers, MOST TACKLES, 

Roberts, Gallivan. 

Steve Pruitt bursts through a gaping hole. 

Jeff Bradley k1cks his patented extra points 

Scott Weakley throws a long one. 

The defensive backs are ready for another play. 

79 



INJURIES 
DEPRIVE 

JV SUCCESS 
The J.V. football team finished the year with 2 

wins and 6 losses. The Bulldogs' first game was at 
home against Monticello; the final score was 14-0, 
Monticello. Bement then traveled to Arcola where 
they were defeated, 22-8. The next week, it was 
Arthur 11, Bement 6. The Bulldogs traveled to 
Villa Grove where they were victorious, 8-0. 38-14, 
Bement, was the score against Newman. Bement 
then played Cerro Gordo on their own turf, the 
score was 32-14, Cerro Gordo. Bement hosted 
Sullivan for the last game of the season and lost 
by only one point, 7-6. When asked what he 
thought of the season, Mr. Sarver replied, "We 
may not have had a winning season, but it was a 
great learning experience for the players. The 
highpoint of the season was winning one more 
game than last year." 

Foran and Pru1tt run a 48 Opt1on. 

80 

Foran drops back to pass 



JUNIOR VARSITY FOOTBALL. Front Row: Todd Scott, Kent Clements, Bill Gifford, Jack Laley, Dave Pruttt, Morgan Taylor, Rob Fla­
vtn, Ktrk Birch, Dave Ard , Gene McNew, Chuck Bales. Row 2: Ken Wimer, Manager, Brad Fansler, Dave Foran, John Riddle, John 
Plummer, Kevin Romack, Chuck Walsh, Dave Clark, Jtm Bentley, Richard Ktrwan , Jeff Wildman , Dana Foran , Coach Dan Sarver 

Jerry Ashbrook bnngs down a Monttcello player Dave Clark runs on an 18 Sweep. 

81 



BHS DOES IT AGAIN! 
The varsity girls kept up the good work all 

season and won the LOVC with an over-all 
record of 13 wins, 5 losses. The girls started out 
the season winning their first two games, then 

they took a downfall w1th two losses. The bump­
ers picked it back up again and kept the wins 
coming full steam. Having a new coach didn't 
seem to bother the girls. Coach Stone did her 

Manager T1na Bernard keeps busy w1th statistics Semor Kathy Bates heads the team as capta1n. 

VARSITY RECORD 

Opponent 
Deland-Weldon 
Lov1ngton 
Mont1cello 
Argenta- Oreana 
Arthur 
Arcola 
Villa Grove 
Newman 
Cerro Gordo 
Atwood 
Homer 
Oakland 
Newman 
Oakland 
Cerro Gordo 
D1stnct 

Cerro Gordo 

82 

w 
w 
L 
L 

w 
w 
w 
w 
w 
w 
w 
w 
w 
w 
L 

L 

VARSITY. Front Row: Becky M1ller, Kathy Bates. Row 2: Barbie Crupper, Manager, Laura 
Shonkwiler, Lon Thomas, G1tte Madsen, Angie Taylor, Sue Parnsh, T1na Bernard, Man­
ager, Debra Stone, Coach. Row 3: Deena Womer, Cara T1ffin, Dana Goodnch, Lorey Mor­
ton, Janet Fendley, Cel1ne McHale Row 4· Ellen Walsh, Carol Bertsch. 



best to keep the girls movmg. Kathy Bates, 
team captain, was named to the First All-Con­
ference Team,and Janet Fendley was named to 
the Second All-Conference Team. The volleyball 

-

Gitte sets up the ball. 

.1978. 

team lost to Cerro Gordo in the District Tourna­
ment, but the year ended with lots of hard work 
filled with a lot of B H S team spirit. 

Coach Stone keeps the girls mov1ng 

JUNIOR VARSITY. Front Row: Coach 
Debra Stone, Cindy Guffey, Pam 
McNew, Debb1e Walsh, Amy H1nton, 
Lana Manahsay, Teresa Blythe. Row 2: 
C1ndy Sm1th, Laura Wnghtson , Laura 
Fritz, Nancy Fendley, JoAnn Van Vleet, 
Lisa McDade Row 3 Carol Barnhart, 
Theresa Bates, Melissa Rittenhouse, 
Penny Sm1th, K1m Auth 

83 



SEASON ENDS WITH DOUBLE UPSETS 

VARSITY BASKETBALL: Front Row: Assrstant Coach Ken Sams and Coach John Wrngle Mrddle Row: John McHale, Gary Harvey, 
Mark Clark, Mrke Flavrn Kurt Rogers, Nrck Manal say Row 2: Ken Wrmer, Manager, Trm Ga.lagher, Steve Swa1m, Dave Syfert, Andy 
Klern, Don Camden, Scott Weakley, Doug Fansler, Rrck Dodge, Manager. 

Scott Weakley shoots from the free-throw line Gary Harvey shoots over a defender. 

84 



Coach W1ngle g1ves Steve Swa1m some last m1nute 1nstruct1ons. 

John McHale shoots from outs1de. 

Westfield 
V1lla Grove 
Cerro Gordo 
Homer 
Atwood-Hammond 
Newman 
Arthur 
Oakland 
Deland-Weldon 
V1lla Grove 
Cerro Gordo 
Homer 
Atwood-Hammond 
Newman 
Arthur 
Oakland 
Arcola 
Oakwood 
ABL 
LOVC Tournament 
Oakland 

This year's Bulldogs will be 
remembered most for their 2 
upset v1ctones over Cerro 
Gordo, LOVC Champs, and 
Monticello, seeded No. 1, in the 
Regional Tournament and for 
the 7 overtimes in the Homer 
game. The Bulldogs held a 13-
10 win-loss record overall. They 
were the "Team of the Week" 
1n The Decatur Herald and Re­
VIew. Scott Weakley was First­
Team All Conference and Dave 
Syfert and Gary Harvey were 
Honorable Mention All­
Conference. 

VARISTY RECORD 

Opp. Bement 
57 94 
68 67 
54 56 
89 73 
50 48 
45 52 
74 77 
46 49 
50 58 
57 53 
61 57 
97 89 
41 42 
47 62 
64 70 
60 44 
50 51 
74 61 
58 63 

55 52 
Reg1onal Tournament 
Cerro Gordo 51 52 
Mont, cello 65 66 
St Theresa 62 54 

85 



JV, 

FOURTH 
IN LOVC 
TOURNEY 

Some 'new blood' 
helped the team im­
prove their record over 
last year. The JV's had 
a 9-13 record overall 
and finished fourth tn 
LOVC Tournament play. 

Chuck Bales passes underneath. 

86 

O;:tvp Ard brings the ball downcourt. 

Kev1n Romack shoots from outside. 



JUNIOR VARSITY BASKETBALL. Front Row: R1ck Dodge, Manager, Dave Ard, Matt Somers, 
Bill Gifford, Mike Kle1n, Chuck Bales, Greg Wildman, R1ckard K1rwan, Dav1d Foran, Ken Wil­
mer, Manager. Row 2: Coach Ken Sams, Jim Bentley, Dave Clark, Rusty Hewitt, Don Camden, 
Kevin Rumple, John Plummer, Scott Price, Kev1n Romack, and Coach Jonn W1ngle. 

Dave Clark tips one in for two. 

JUNIOR VARSITY RECORD 

Westfield 
Villa Grove 
Cerro Gordo 
Homer 
Atwood-Hammond 
Newman 
Arthur 
Oakland 
Deland Weldon 
Villa Grove 
Arthur 
Oakland 
Atwood-Hammond 
Arcola 
Oakwood 
Homer 
ABL 
Cerro Gordo 
Newman 
LOVC Tournament 

Homer 
Villa Grove 
Newman 

Opponent 
47 
62 
82 
62 
59 
54 
60 
51 
50 
61 
55 
60 
60 
51 
63 
65 
48 
64 
41 

30 
64 
52 

Bement 
60 
36 
53 
52 
52 
59 
54 
65 
54 
42 
58 
51 
54 
72 
49 
52 
66 
48 
59 

54 
46 
45 

87 



WINNING 
SEASON 
ZIPPED BY 
TOUGH 
OPPONENTS 

The varsity girls had some tough 
opponents this year which led them 
to a los1ng season Their overall 
record was 3-13. The JV girls had a 
winning season. W1th a lot of depth 
on the bench, they finished the year 
with a 7-5 record. 

Vars1ty Record 

Opponent Bement 
LOVIngton 39 47 
Tuscola 59 37 
Arcola 66 38 
Arthur 70 35 
V1lla Grove 51 30 
Cerro Gordo 40 38 
Atwood-Hammond 75 31 
Newman 22 45 
Mont1cello 39 24 
Homer 17 60 
Argenta-Oreana 35 32 
Oakland 51 23 
LOVC 

Cerro Gordo 49 38 
D1stnct 

Cerro Gordo 33 20 
Arcola Tourn . 

Arcola 59 26 
Cerro Gordo 45 12 

88 

GIRLS VARSITY BASKETBALL: Front Row: K1m McDade, Manager, Roger 
Wh1tes1de, Manager, Theresa Wh1tes1de, Pam McNew, Debbie Walsh . Row 2: 
Deena Womer, Kathy Bates, Lorey Morton, Laura Shonkwiler. Row 3: Debbie 
Cah ill, Melissa R1ttenhouse, Lon Wildman, Coach Gene Schn1erle 

Bement g1rls fight for the rebound . 



Lorey Morton looks for a pass. Laura Shonkwi ler and Deb Cah11l awa1t the outcome. 

GIRLS JUNIOR VARSITY BASKETBALL. Front Row: Roger Wh1tes1de, Manager, 
Robyn Cozad, Jan Johnson, Barb Laley, Laura Wnghtson, Laura Fntz. Row 2 K1m 
McDade, Manager, Debbie Walsh, Patty Sparks, Pam McNew, Melissa Rittenhouse, 
Theresa Bates, C1ndy Guffey, Coach Gene Schn1erle. 

Debbie Walsh hopes for two. 

89 



NINE TO DISTRICT, HARVEY 
TO STATE 

The track team had a new 
coach, John Wingle. Everybody 
really worked hard Bement had 
nine boys go to D strict: Gary Har­
vey 440 100, John McHale, 100, 
220 Scott Weakley, Tnple Jump; 
Don Camden, Mile; Jeff Roberts, 
Shot Put; John Bentley, Discus; 
Roger Whiteside, 880 and John 
McHale, Jeff Bradley Scott Price, 
and Gary Harvey set a new school 
record in the 440 Relay 46.6. 
Gary Harvey went to state in the 
440. 

Gary Harvey finishes a 440 

.... -

Scott Weakley hands off to John Bentley 1n M1le Relay. 

90 

Scott Pnce high JUmps. 



Jeff Bradley runs the 220. Jeff Roberts throws the shot. 

Coach W1ngle talks to Roger Wh1tes1de. 

91 



TIFFIN HOOFS IT 
The girls track team had a 

good season, overall , w1th Cara 
Tiffin winning the district meet 
in the 440 and going on to the 
State. The 880 Medley Relay 
team set a new school record as 
did Bridget Kirwan in the h1gh 
jump. The team was coached by 
Debra Stone and consisted of: 
Janet Fendley, Celine McHale, 
Carol Bertsch, Laura Shonkwi­
ler, Deena Womer, Cara Tiffin, 
Lorey Morton, Bridget Rund, 
Penny Wright, Bndget K1rwan , 
Karla Fritz, Jan Johnson Penny 
Sm1th, Debbie Walsh, Theresa 
Bates, JoAnn Van Vleet, Amy 
Hinton, Cindy Sm1th, Lana 
Manalisay, Terne Adams, and 
Darla Henson . 

92 





BULLDOGS 
DEFEND 
TITLE 

The Bement Bulldogs baseball 
team was the conference champion 
in 1978. The Bulldogs have a confer­
ence record of 5-3, which gave them 
a share of the lead with Villa Grove 
and Newman. The finish to the '79 
season will almost certainly be an ex­
citing one. 

T1m Gallagher attempts to bunt. 

94 

Doug Fansler makes a put-out at second base 

Scott Weakley unleashes one of h1s fast balls . 

John Glennon IS ready for anything at third base. 



Jack Laley takes a m1ghty sw1ng 

Scott Weakley scores one of Bement' s frequent runs. 

Dave, Kent, Don, K1rk, and Ken rest between 1nmngs N1ck Manal say shows good format. 

A cut-off system IS an Important part of a team , as shown by the Bulldogs 

95 



BOUNCIEST 
SHOES 
AROUND 
Ellen helps cheer on the crowd 1 

Becky helps w1th refreshments. 

96 

The girls were very busy during the year. Not only with school 
and ball games but with lots of other act1v1t1es as well. After the 
games the gtrls made cookies for the football players and cup­
cakes for the basketball players. They also prepared and put on 
many skits for pep rallies. During the snake dance the cheer­
leaders organized the bon fire at football field for the football 
boys. It was the last year for Becky Miller, Jody Williams, and 

JV Cheerleaders: K1m Auth, Karla Fntz, Nancy Fend ey, Jan Johnson, and The­
resa Bates 

The boys get some energy before the b1g game 



Janet Fendley, the senior cheerleaders. The girls got new sweat­
ers and sk1rts too and they held cheerleader clinics as well. Even 
after school was finished for the summer, the girls worked on. 
They attended camp dunng the summer in Bloomington, In­
diana. There, they learned new cheers, sidelines, chants, and 
even disco dancing. It was a lot of work, but the girls had a lot 
of fun doing it! 

Karla, Ktm, and Theresa have a btt of fun. 

Varstty CHEERLEADERS: Lon McDermlth, Becky M tller, Jody Wtlltams, Celine 
McHale, and Ellen Walsh . 

Bulldogs' Mascot, Ruth Bales. The gtrls do a sktt for the boys . 

97 



98 



99 



A SPECIAL THANI< YOU TO OUR 
PATRONS 

100 

ALBLINGER S HARDWARE 
I<EITH M. BELL, DBA BELL INSURANCE AGENCY 

BEMENT BOWL 
BEMENT FLORIST 

BEMENT GRAIN COMPANY 
BEMENT HARDWARE 

STATE BANI< OF BEMENT 
LOIS CAHILL 

RICHARD CAHILL AND FAMILY 
CHUCK'S LOCI<ER SERVICE 

THE COUNTRY STROE 
DRAI<E'S 

DUANE S BARBER SHOP 
H.J. FILIP, DDS 

MR. AND MRS. RICHARD FLOOD 
WAYNE FORAN REALTY 

GENE'S MARATHON 
IZOLA GOODRICH 

JIM HAYS 
THE THOMAS HENSLEY FAMILY 

IRENE M. HOOI<ER, CPIW 
IVESDALE COOP GRAIN COMPANY 

JODI LEE'S 



I<ENWILD INDUSTRIES 
I<INTN ER'S IGA 

LARIMORE MARATHON 
SANDY AND LARRY MORTON 

NIXON AUTOMOTIVE 
O'CONNORS STANDARD SERVICE 

THE RAGGEDY INN 
RANDY'S SHELL 

RAYCRAFT DRUGS 
ROBERTS OIL 

SANDI ROBERTS 
THE ROOSTER INN 

ROUX FUNERAL HOME 
DONNA SHARP 
STAR MARKET 

SULLIVAN EQUIPMENT, INC. 
IRENE SULLIVAN 

VIOLET SWAIM 
TIEMAN'S TAVERN 

TRUE VALUE 
THE JIM WILDMAN FAMILY 

COTTON AND MARGIE WRIGHT 

101 



ACTIVITIES 36, 37 
Adams, Franc1s 15 
Adams, Terne 18 
A•rsrnan, Joe 14 
Alblrnger, Jeff 18 
Allen, Crndy 18 
Allen, Jeff 25 
Allen, John 30 
Ammann, Cathy 25 
ANNUAL STAFF 50, 51 
Ard, Dav1d 18, 20, 81 , 87 
Ashbrook, Jerry 16, 25 
Ashby, Bob 18 
Ashby, Bnan 34 
Auth, K1m 18, 67 , 74 , 83 , 96 
Bales, Chuck 22, 76, 81 
Bales, Ruth 25 
Bales, Scott 18 
BAND 52, 53, 54 
Barnhard, Carol 22, 57, 72, 83 
Bartram, Debb1e 18 
BASEBALL 94, 95 
BASKETBALL 

Boys 84, 85, 86 , 87 
G1rls 88, 89 

Bates, Kathy 30, 67, 72, 82, 88 
Bates, Theresa 18, 67, 83, 89, 97 
Beals, Brenda 25, 6 7 
Beals, Pat 30 
Beasley, Debbie 22, 57 , 72 
Becker, K1rk 30 
Bennett, Jack 22 
Bennett, Veron1ca 18 
Bentley, J1m 18, 81 
Bentley, John 25, 74, 76 
Bernard, Trna 30, 82 
Bertsch, Carol 25, 74 , 82 
Bertsch , L1z 11 
B1rch, Don 15 
B1rch, K1rk 22 , 76, 81 
Blythe, Teresa 22, 83 
Borell•, Ann 14 
Bowdre, Duane 15 
Brackett, Bart 25 
Bradley, Jeff 25, 76 
Brennan, R1ck 18 
Bnttenham, Torn 30 
Bnttenharn, Tony 22 
Brungardt, V1ck1e 25, 6 7 
Cah1ll, Debra 25, 74 , 88 
Cah1ll, Janet 30, 42 
Cahill, Julia 25, 72 
Camden, Don 25, 57 , 74, 76 
Camden, Robert 10 
Campbell, John 25 
CHEERLEADERS 96, 97 
CHORUS 56, 57 
Clark, Dav1d 22, 81 
Clark, Mark 25 
Clements, Kent 18, 81 
Comerford, Barbara 18, 74 
Cozad, Robyn 22, 72, 89 
Cozad, Gene 25, 76 
Cnm, Inez 11 
Cru1se, T1m 13 
Crupper, Barb1e 22, 57, 82 
Crupper, L1sa 25 

102 

INDEX 
Dallas, Carol 
Dallas, M1ke 
Dare, V1rg1n1a 12 
D1etnch, Dan 13 
Dodge, Jack 22 
Dodge, R1ck 30, 45, 76, 87 
DRAMA CLUB 58 , 59, 60 
Eckstein, Jane 25 
Eckste1n, Jan1ce 30, 67 
Ek1ss, Karen 15 
FACULTY 8 , 9 , 10- 15 
Fansler, Brad 18, 81 
Fansler, Doug 25 
Fansler, Jod1 31, 42 
Fendley, Janet 31, 45 , 57 , 82 , 104 
Fendley, Nancy 22, 74 , 83, 96 
FFA 62 
FHA 63 
Flavrn, Robert 22 , 76 , 81 
Flavrn, M1ke 25, 76 
Fleming , Carolyn 31 42 
Flood , Cathy 12 
F1sh, Millie 15 
FLAG CORPS 54 
FOOTBALL 78, 79, 80, 81 
Foran, Dana 22, 81 
Foran, Dav1d 18, 81 
Foran, Torn 22 
Ford, Don 22 
Ford, Kathy 18 
FRENCH CLUB 64 , 65 
FRESHMEN 18-20 
Fntz, John 22 
Fntz, Karla 22, 96 
Fntz, Laura 18, 20, 83, 89 
Fuqua, Dav1d 25, 57, 76 
Gallagher, T1m 31 , 76 
Gall1van, Jamce 31 , 67, 72 
Gall1van, Jeff 31 , 42, 45 , 76 
Gall1van, K1rk 25 
Gallivan, Scott 23 
Ganley, Theresa 23 
Ganley, Trea 34 
G1fford, B1ll 23, 81 
G1fford, Terry 25, 76 
Glennon, Ed 31 , 76 
Glennon, John 31, 45, 76 
Gold, Cheryl 
Goodnch, Dana 26, 67, 82 
Greer, Fred 14 
Gudauskas, M1nn1e 12, 6 7 
Guffey, C1ndy 18, 20, 67, 72, 83, 89 
Guffey, Lrnda 31, 6 7 
Harms, Ruth 12, 74 
Harper, Mark 23 
Harvey, Gary 32, 42, 76 
Hays, J1m 13, 76 
Henry, Steve 32 
Hensley, Tom 11 
Henson, Darla 19, 72 
Hew1tt, Rusty 23 
H1nton, Amy 19, 57, 83 
H1nton, Chalmer 10 
H1slope, Sherry 23 
HOMECOMING 38-43 
Jam1son, M1ke 32, 45 , 76 
Jam1son, Rod 26 

Jam1son, Shawna 23 
Jay, Peggy 19 
Jay, Teresa 32 
Jenn1ngs, Scott 23 
Johnson, Jan1ce 23 , 57 , 74 , 88, 96 
Johnson, J1m 32 , 42, 45, 74 , 76 
Jones, Bob 15 
JUNIORS 25 -2 7 
Kelley, Thomas 10 
Kinder, Ruth 13, 20 
K1rwan, Bndget 26 
K1rwan, James 10 
K1rwan, Jul.e 32 , 45 
K1rwan, Pam 23 
K1rwan , Richard 19, 81 
Kle1n, Andy 32 
Kle1n, Mark 23 
Klern , M1ke 23 
Koester, Kurt 
La ley, Barbara 19, 89 
Laley, Jack 23 , 74 , 76 , 81 
LaPo1nte, Annetta 19 
Lanmore, Debra 32 
Lanmore, Dianne 15 
Lanmore, Richard 32 
LATIN CLUB 66, 67 
LeCrone, Julia 25 
LeFever, Kent 14, 74 
LIBRARIANS 68 
Lust, Donna 19, 72 
Madsen, G1tte 32, 45, 82 
MADRIGALS 55 
Manal1say, Lana 19, 20, 74, 83 
Manalisay, Mary 10 
Manal1say, N1ck 26, 76 
MARCHING BAND 52 , 53 , 54 
Mart1n, M1ke 32 
Mart1n, Steve 23 
Mays, Jerry 19 
McCabe, Todd 26 
McCullough, Pat 11 
McDade, K1m 26, 67, 88, 89 
McDade, L1nda 23 
McDade, Lisa 23 , 56, 67, 83 
McDerm1th, Chnst1e 19 
McDerm1th, Lon 26, 97 
McHale, Cellne 26, 82, 97 
McHale, John 33, 42 , 76 
McHale, John 10 
McNew, Gene 19, 81 
McNew, Pam 23 , 72, 83 , 88 , 89 
M1les, Mary 15 
M1ller, Becky 33, 42, 45, 57, 82, 97 
M1ller, Bobby 23 
M1tchell, Glona 33 , 62 
Mitchell, Mane 19, 20 
Morton, Lorey 26, 82 , 88 
Mulvaney, Georg1a 15 
Mundy, B1ll 24 
NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY 69 
NEWSSTAFF 70, 71 
ORGANIZATIONS 48, 49 
Parnsh, Sue 26, 57 , 82 
PATRONS 100, 101 
Perry, Jeff 24 
Phillips, Dean 26, 76 
Phipps, Brett 26, 76 



Phipps, Kenny 10 
Phipps Kev1n 33, 76 
Plummer, John 19, 81 
Poling, Conn1e 19 
POM-PON 72, 73 
Porter, Kev1n 19 
Pnce, Chns 24 
Pnce, Chuck 26 
Pnce, Scott 26 
PROM 46, 47 
Pru1tt, Dav1d 21, 81 
Pru1tt, Steve 33, 76 
Riddle, John 20, 81 
Rittenhouse, Melissa 20, 83, 88, 89 
Roberts, Jeff 33, 45, 74, 76 
Rogers, Kurt 33, 46, 76 
Rogers, Larry 10 
Romack, Kev1n 24, 76, 81 
Romack, Scot 20 
Rumple, Kev1n 24 
Rumple, Peggy 15 
Rund, Angela 33, 4, 74, 104 
Rund, Bndget 26, 6 7 
Sampson, Susan l3 
Sams, Ken 14, 76 
Sarver, Dan 14, 24, 76, 81 
Schmerle, Gene 14, 88, 89 
Schrage, Laura 33, 67 
Scott, Todd 24, 81 
SENIOR DIVISION 28, 29 
SENIOR ACTIVITIES 98, 99 
SENIOR AWARDS 35 
Sharp, Donna 12, 24 

Shepherd, Terry 24 
Shonkwiler, Laura 26, 82, 88 
Smith, Becky 27 
Sm1th, Brenda 26 
Sm1th, Cmdy 20, 83 
Sm1th, Cynthia 20 
Sm1th, Jody 26 
Sm1th, Penny 24, 83 
Somers, Matt 24, 87 
SOPHOMORES 24, 25, 26 
Spaldmg, Dav1d 27, 76 
Sparkman, Kelly 72 
Sparks, Patty 24, 67,89 
SPORTS 76, 77 
SPRING PLAY 44, 45 
Stahler, Gerald 
Stone, Debra 14, 82, 83 
Stover, T1na 27 
Strack, Debbie 27 
Strack, Loretta 20 
STUDENT COUNCIL 74, 75 
Swa1m, Steve 33, 43, 45, 76 
Syfert, Dav1d 33 
Taylor, Angela 34, 45 , 82 
Taylor, Merle 12 
Taylor, Morgan 24, 81 
THESPIANS 61 
Thomas, Lon 34, 45, 82 
Thompson, Tam1 34 
T1eman, Robert 20 
Tiffin, Cara 27, 82 
TRACK 

Boys 90, 91 

G1rls 92, 93 
UNDERCLASSMEN 16, 17 
Van Vleet, Jo Ann 20, 83, 72 
Van Vleet, RICk 27, 76 
VOLLEYBALL e2, 83 
Von Behren, Joe 20 
Von Behren 
Walsh, Chuck 20, 81 
Walsh, Debra 24, 57, 72, 83, 88 89 
Walsh, Ellen 27, 82, 97 
Weakley, Scott 27, 76 
Webb, Kev1n 27 
White, Wesley 27 
Whitely, Gary 34 
Whiteside, Roger 24, 88, 89 
Whiteside, Theresa 34, 88 
Wildman, Greg 20 
Wildman, Jeff 24, 76, 81 
Wildman, Lon 34, 45, 72, 88 
Williams, Jody 34, 43, 74, 97 
W1lt, Jean 27, 72 
W1mer, Ken 24, 81 
W1ngle, John 13, 20 
Womer, Deena 27, 82, 88 
Wrench, Clyde 15 
Wnght, Marg1e 15 
Wnght, Penny 27 
Wnghtson, 27, 72 
Wnghtson, Laura 20, 57, 83, 89 
Zettler, Carl 34 
Zettler, Manlyn 24 
Zettler, Tammy 20 
Zmdars, Sharon 15 

103 



We've had a lot of fun work­
ing on the yearbook this year, 
but everyone worked hard and 
are glad to finally kick their 
shoes off and relax. 

We would like to give special 
thanks to Lorey Morton, who 
has done more than her share 
of the work; to Merle Taylor, 
who made it all enjoyable; and 
to all the photographers, in­
cluding Gene Schnierle, because 
without them we could not have 
made this yearbook. 

In closing, we would say that 
we hope all of the Class of '79 
use all their opportunities in the 
best way possible and remem­
ber IF THE SHOE FITS WEAR 
IT. 

Angie and Janet 

104 

IF THE SHOE FITS, 
WEAR IT 

Ang1e Rund Janet Fendley 

!I 







NOTE THE TOTES 




